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industrialists and the peasantry of Andhra.

Shrl Nagi Reddy: What is the total capacity of the plant? Is the capacity of the plant as originally estimated going to be kept at the same or is it going to be reduced?

Shri Satish Chandra: According to the technical committee’s report, on the basis of which we are proceeding, the capacity is 80,000 tons of nitrogen partly to be produced partly in the form of urea and partly in the form of nitrophosphates.

Export of Manganee Ore to U.S.A.

(" Shrimati 1la Palchoudhuri:
Shri Panigrahi:
Shri Mohammed Imam:
Shri Achar:
Shri Muhammed Elias:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri S. A. Mehdi:
Shri N. M. Deb:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

*892.

(a) whether it is a fact that India is losing her position as a traditional exporter of managanese ore to the United States of Amcrica:

(b) if so, the causcs and extent of deterioration in the export position;
and

(¢) the steps taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) The exports had fallen in 1958.
The declining trend now appears to have been arrested.

(b) and (c). Three statements are laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 29.]

Shrimati Tla Palchoudhuri: From the statement I find that one of the steps to be taken immediately to arrest this decline is to do away with the imposition of the labour welfare cess of Rs. 2
Per ton on manganese ore. That has been done. Is there no other method 0f arresting the decline in exports?

Shxd Satish Chandra: The hon. Member will see from the statement that a Number of measures taken so far are included therein. The labour welfare
¢ess of Rs. 2 per ton has not been given Up altogether. It has been deferred for the paresent till conditions in the Manganese export trade are slightly better.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Is Government aware that exporters used to finance the manganese mines to a certain extent and the State Trading Cor-Poration cannof do that? That is also Ohe of the reasons for the decline in trade. Has Government any scheme to finance the small mines, because the Small mines produce practically half the manganese ore?

Shri Satish Chandra: The hon. Member’s question is perhaps based on the assumption that the State Trading Corporation is a monopoly exporter of Manganese ore. That is not so. It is only one of the parties. The pri-Vate trade is also in the field and continues to export manganese ore. The State Trading Corporation is taking all appropriate steps which are taken by other exporters to help the mine-Owners.

Shri llem Barua: Inview of the fact that the hon. Minister has spoken of Private traders, may 1 know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to a statement made by Mr. Buskie, a member of the U.S.
Trade Delegation to India, to the effect that lack of communications between the South Indian businessmen and the American market was largely res-Ponsible for this decline” If so, what steps Government have taken to im-Prove this situation?

Shri Satish Chandra: I do not think that that statement was made in the contexf of the export of manganese ore. It must have been a general observation in relation to the development of trade in various other goods which could go to the United States. As far as the manganese ore is concerned, we have been exporters to the States for a long time. The main reasons for the decline have been lower production of steel in America last year, a prolonged steel strike this year, large stocks being available in the States, development of mines in Brazil which is nearer and many other factors.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Has the Government got any scheme to beneficiate the manganese ore as has been suggested by the Export Promotion Committee, because this, it is said, will be of great use fo the export industry and will reduce space, as regards carriage also?

Shri Satish Chandra: The ferro manganese industry is also being developed in our country and now we have a large surpius of ferro manganese. It is equally difficult to find a market for it. We have got good manganese ore and poor quality manganese ore. Steps for beneflcia-
tion could certainly be taken if there is 8 demand.

Shri Panigrahi: According to the statement, it has been stated that the U.S. Government have revised the specifications for manganese ore and ferro-manganese, According to the revised specifications, it excludes 42 per cent. manganese ore and also ferro-manganese. What steps is the Government taking to find other markets for ferro-manganese and 42 per cent. manganese ore which have been excluded from U.S. trade?

Shri Satish Chandra: We are still trying to persuade the Commodity Credit Corporation that our low grade manganese ore and ferro-manganese, even though it has a slightly higher phospherous percentage, will be good enough for their market. The matter is still under discussion.
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Mr, Speaker: The question-hour is over.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

feeelt famgramm e
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g TWMA &' FIT X fF
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wHifom fae Y fergmm w3 ey
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% feg M awrem F wARqE; AR

() #3r sa@ R | Feafaw
feafr ez &Y strger ?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): May I read the reply in English so that there is no misunderstanding.

Mr. Speaker: Very Well.

Dr. Keskar: (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The facts of the case are as follows. The printer, publisher and editor of the proposed paper “Delhi Hindustan Standard” had made a formal request for allowing it to be registered as a separate paper. A dispute arose on this question between the proprietors on the one hand and

